

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF OHIO,

*Petitioner,*

v.

GEORGE BRINKMAN,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to  
the Supreme Court of Ohio*

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MICHAEL C. O'MALLEY  
*Cuyahoga County Prosecutor*

KATHERINE E. MULLIN\*

SALEH S. AWADALLAH

*Assistant Prosecuting Attorneys*

*\*Counsel of Record*

The Justice Center, 8th Floor

1200 Ontario Street

Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 698-6454

kemullin@prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us

sawadallah@prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us

*Counsel for Petitioner State of Ohio*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED . . . . . i

LIST OF PARTIES AND  
CORPORATE DISCLOSURES . . . . . ii

STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS . . . . . ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . v

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI . . . . . 1

OPINIONS BELOW. . . . . 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT . . . . . 1

RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS . . 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. . . . . 2

    A. The Indictment. . . . . 2

    B. The Plea Hearing . . . . . 3

    C. The Appeal . . . . . 8

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT. . . . . 8

I. THE PETITION FOR A WRIT OF  
CERTIORARI RAISES ISSUES THAT  
RECUR IN THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE  
SYSTEM . . . . . 12

II. THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO’S  
DECISION TO APPLY A STRUCTURAL  
ERROR ANALYSIS CONTRADICTS THE  
COURT’S RULINGS THAT THE TOTALITY  
OF THE RECORD SHOULD BE  
CONSIDERED. . . . . 14

III. A CONFLICT EXISTS BETWEEN OHIO AND OTHER STATE AND FEDERAL COURTS ON WHETHER A <i>BOYKIN</i> VIOLATION REQUIRES AUTOMATIC REVERSAL OF A PLEA.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20
APPENDIX	
Appendix A Slip Opinion in the Supreme Court of Ohio No. 20-Ohio-2473 (July 21, 2021) .....	App. 1
Appendix B Journal Entry in the Court of Common Pleas Cuyahoga County, Ohio (January 18, 2019) .....	App. 19
Appendix C Journal Entry in the Court of Common Pleas Cuyahoga County, Ohio (January 14, 2019) .....	App. 42
Appendix D Journal Entry Defendant’s Waiver of Jury Trial in the Court of Common Pleas Cuyahoga County, Ohio (October 15, 2018).....	App. 45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279, 111 S.Ct. 1246, 113 L.Ed.2d 302 (1991) . . . . .	11, 12
<i>Blankenship v. State</i> , 858 S.W.2d 897 (Tenn. 1993) . . . . .	19
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238, 89 S.Ct. 1709, 23 L.Ed.2d 274 (1969) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18, 87 S.Ct. 824, 17 L.Ed.2d 705 (1967) . . . . .	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Morrow</i> , 363 Mass. 601, 296 N.E.2d 468 (1973) . . . . .	19
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 278 Md. 103, 361 A.2d 113 (1976) . . . . .	19
<i>Dewitt v. State</i> , 755 N.E.2d 167 (Ind. 2001) . . . . .	19
<i>Fontaine v. United States</i> , 526 F.2d 514 (6th Cir. 1975) . . . . .	18
<i>Greer v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 141 S.Ct. 2090 (2021) . . . . .	12, 16
<i>Jhun v. State</i> , 2004 Haw. LEXIS 348 (Haw. 2004) . . . . .	11

<i>Kercheval v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 220, 47 S. Ct. 582, 71 L. Ed. 1009 (1927) . . . . .	14
<i>Lacy v. People</i> , 775 P.2d 1 (Colo. 1989) . . . . .	19
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156, 132 S.Ct. 1376, 182 L.Ed.2d 398 (2012) . . . . .	13
<i>Mabry v. Johnson</i> , 467 U.S. 504, 104 S. Ct. 2543, 81 L. Ed. 2d 437 (1984) . . . . .	14
<i>McCarty v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 459 (1969) . . . . .	15
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032, 103 S.Ct. 3469, 77 L.Ed.2d 1201 (1983) . . . . .	14
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134, 132 S.Ct. 1399, 182 L.Ed.2d 379(2012) . . . . .	13
<i>Morgan v. State</i> , 582 P.2d 1017 (Alaska 1978) . . . . .	19
<i>Neyland v. Blackburn</i> , 785 F.2d 1282 (5th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	18
<i>Parke v. Raley</i> , 506 U.S. 20, 113 S.Ct. 517, 121 L.Ed.2d 391 (1992) . . . . .	14
<i>People v. Fuller</i> , 793 N.E.2d 526 (Ill. 2002) . . . . .	19

<i>People v. Howard</i> , 1 Cal.4th 1132, 824 P.2d 1315 (1992) . . . . .	11, 19
<i>People v. Pellegrino</i> , 44 N.E.3d 145 (N.Y. 2015) . . . . .	19
<i>State v. Ballard</i> , 66 Ohio St.2d 473, 423 N.E.2d 115 (1981). . . . .	17
<i>State v. Balsano</i> , 11 So.3d 475 (La. 2009) . . . . .	19
<i>State v. Beckley</i> , 742 N.W.2d 841 (S.D. 2007) . . . . .	19
<i>State v. Billups</i> , 57 Ohio St.2d 31, 385 N.E.2d 1308 (1979). . . . .	17
<i>State v. Colyer</i> , 98 Idaho 32, 557 P.2d 626 (1976) . . . . .	19
<i>State v. Engle</i> , 74 Ohio St.3d 525, 660 N.E.2d 450 (1996). . . . .	13
<i>State v. Kelley</i> , 57 Ohio St. 3d 127, 566 N.E.2d 658 (1991) . . . . .	14
<i>State v. Lambert</i> , 266 S.C. 574, 225 S.E.2d 340 (1976) . . . . .	19
<i>State v. Olsen</i> , 544 N.W.2d 144 (N.D. 1996). . . . .	19
<i>State v. Propotnik</i> , 299 Minn. 56, 216 N.W.2d 637 (1974) . . . . .	19



<i>State v. Veney</i> , 120 Ohio St.3d 176, 2008-Ohio-5200, 897 N.E.2d 621 (2008), <i>cert. declined</i> 557 U.S. 929, 129 S.Ct. 2824, 174 L.Ed.2d 569 (2009) . . . . .	13, 16
<i>Stinson v. Turner</i> , 473 F.2d 913 (10th Cir. 1973). . . . .	19
<i>Todd v. Lockhart</i> , 490 F.2d 626 (8th Cir. 1974). . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Akinsola</i> , 105 F.3d 331 (7th Cir. 1997). . . . .	16
<i>United States v. Dominguez-Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004) . . . . .	12
<i>United States v. Hastings</i> , 461 U.S. 499, 103 S.Ct. 1974, 76 L.Ed.2d 96 (1983). . . . .	13
<i>United States v. Monroe</i> , 353 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 2003). . . . .	18
<i>United States v. Simmons</i> , 961 F.2d 183 (11th Cir. 1992). . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 977 F.2d 81 (3d Cir. 1992) . . . . .	18
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55, 122 S.Ct. 1043, 152 L.Ed.2d 90 (2002). . . . .	12, 15
<i>United States v. Wagner</i> , 996 F.2d 906 (7th Cir. 1993). . . . .	18, 19

<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 518 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 2008) . . . . .	18
<i>Wade v. Coiner</i> , 468 F.2d 1059 (4th Cir. 1972) . . . . .	18
<i>Washington v. Recuenco</i> , 548 U.S. 212, 126 S.Ct. 2546, 165 L.Ed.2d 466 (2006) . . . . .	11
<i>Wilkins v. Erickson</i> , 505 F.2d 761 (9th Cir. 1974) . . . . .	18
<i>Wood v. Morris</i> , 87 Wash.2d 501, 554 P.2d 1032 (1976) . . . . .	19
<b>CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. v . . . . .	1
U.S. Const. amend. vi. . . . .	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV . . . . .	2
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) . . . . .	1
<b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(b)(1)(E) . . . . .	15
Fed.R.Crim.P. 11 . . . . .	12, 15
Ohio Crim. R. 11(C)(2)(c) . . . . .	15
Ohio Crim. R. 11(C)(3) . . . . .	5, 9, 10
<b>OTHER AUTHORITY</b>	
Advisory Committee Notes 1569 . . . . .	16
